fair value in the discounted future cash flow valuations are the discount factors used (which
range from 7.25% to 9.00%), the price at which power and associated benefits may be sold and
the levels of electricity the investee’ companies generating assets are likely to produce (which
are taken from specialist consultant reports).

The Board has determined that a reasonable alternative assumption may be made in respect of
the discount factors applied; the sensitivity of the value of the portfolio to the application of an
increase or decrease in discount factors is set out below.

The investment portfolio has been reviewed for the effect of alternative valuation inputs, namely
the sensitivity of the total value of all investments to a 0.5% increase or decrease in the
discount factors applied to the valuation models of investments which have been valued using
the discounted future cash flows from the underlying business.

Ventus VCT plc

33

The following table demonstrates the impact of the application of the upside and downside
alternative discount factors to the net asset value of each share fund:

 Discount Factor

+0.5%
Net Asset Value

Discount Factor

 -0.5%
 £000 £000 £000
Ordinary shares  17,418  18,289   19,203
“C” shares  14,103   14,808   15,548
“D” shares  2,472   2,596   2,726

Further sensitivity analysis is provided in the Investment Manager’s Report.

7.  Cash and cash equivalents

The ordinary share fund held a cash balance of £449,000 at 31 August 2017, (28 February 2017:
£782,000) of which £70,000 (28 February 2017: £70,000) represents an amount held on a
decommissioning bond account on behalf of Eye Wind Power Limited which is considered to be a
restricted cash balance. The ordinary share fund recognised an amount payable of £70,000 within
trade and other payables as at 31 August 2017 in respect of the amount due to Eye Wind Power
Limited.

8.  Basic and diluted net asset value per share